ATTACHMENT A

Pleasant Hill Recreation & Park District

Date: December 8, 2011

To: Bond Oversight Committee, Measure E Bond Program
From: Budget Subcommittee — Lisa Hagopian & Erin Hirst
Subject: Report for July-September 2011

BACKGROUND:

The purpose of the Budget Sub-committee is to review construction expenditures as outlined
by Measure E, and assigned to the District Bond Oversight Committee. Within those
responsibilities the Budget Sub-committee reviews project change orders to, a)to ensure
funds are spent in accordance with Measure E Expenditure Policy, b) report impacts of change
orders to individual project budget(s) as well as overall Measure E budget.

ACTIVITY:

Description of Documents Reviewed: Construction change order #1 with McFadden
Construction; CSI Program Budget Update as of September 30, 2011 and Budget Status Report,
(email from Ron Johnson to Bob Berggren dated October 7, 2011); Harriman and Associates
change orders #16-22; PRA Group Consulting Engineers change orders 1 &2; Critical Solutions
change order #13.

Findings and Conclusions of Review: At the July 13, 2011 District Board meeting a change
order was approved with McFadden Construction in regards to the Senior and Teen Center
Building Projects. Change Order #1 is for the not-to-exceed sum of $150,000, with a scope to
furnish and install all work for the construction of bocce ball courts and horseshoe pit as
described in Specification Section 01130. The Board approved utilizing funds from East Bay
Regional Parks Measure WW to cover the cost of this change order.

This approval brings the current contract amount with McFadden Construction for the Project
to $10,177,750. The original contract awarded to McFadden Construction on June 3, 2011 was
for the amount of $10,027,750, which was approximately $612,000 over the initial construction
project budget of $9.4M.

After budget revisions by the Board, as of September 30, 2011 the overall Senior, (59.688M)
and Teen,($3.45M) Center Building project budget had been increased to $13,138,603, which
included $150,000 from Measure WW funding for Senior and Teen Center Change Order #1.

Seven change orders, (#16-22) processed with Harriman and Associates were for design work
required in the construction of the Senior and Teen Centers. These change orders total
$68,791.20, bringing the current contract agreement to $990,045.20.

PGA Group performed additional geotechnical work for the Community Center requiring two
change orders, (#1-2) totaling $6,000, bringing their current contract agreement to $16,600.

Budget Sub-committee Report Page 1 of 2
July — September 2011 December 8, 2011



ATTACHMENT A

A change order, (#13) was processed in September with Critical Solutions to increase their
contract amount by $10,000, for a total agreement amount of $1,710,371. The purpose of the
change order was to provide additional time for CSl to prepare for, and attend additional public
or staff meetings as requested.

There remains budgeted a Measure E Fund contingency of $500,000 (1.73%) for all five of the
Measure E Fund projects, (Teen Center $3.45M , Senior Center $9.65M, Community Center
$11.3M, Pleasant Oaks Park $4.3M, Rehabilitation of Park Bathrooms $0.). As of September 30,
there is a Fund variance of -$38,603, which, when taken into account reduces the actual
contingency amount to $461,397.

Budget Sub-committee Report Page 2 of 2
July — September 2011 December 8, 2011



